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2025 NRCA Manual
Steep‐slope Roof Systems

Link

The Manual represents 
“best practice” guidelines
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Significant revisions
The NRCA Roofing Manual: Steep‐slope Roof Systems‐2005

• OSB roof decks are no longer recommended

• Nailbase and vented nailbase insulation should be installed 
in two layers with staggered and offset joints

• Joints in vented nailbase insulation should be taped

• Updated code references to 2024 I‐codes

• New appendix addressing IBHS’ Fortified program

9

10



Low‐slope roofing update on technical issues January 22‐24, 2025

6
2025 Trade Show & Seminars
Chicago Roofing Contractors Association

Roof Wind Designer
www.roofwinddesigner.com
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Tornado design has been added to Roof Wind Designer

Professional Roofing
April 2021

Link
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Standards for wood structural panels
International Residential Code, 2021 Edition

Plywood:

• U.S. Department of Commerce PS‐1, “Structural Plywood”

• CSA Group O325, “Construction Sheathing”

Oriented‐strand board (OSB):

• U.S. Department of Commerce PS‐2, “Performance Standard 
for Wood‐based Structural‐use Panels”

• CSA Group O437, “Standards for OSB and Waferboard”

Common, but not referenced in the Code

Plywood and OSB:
• APA‐The Engineered Wood Association Standard PRP‐108, 
“Performance Standards and Policies for Structural‐Use 
Panels”
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APA Form E30, “Roof Construction”
‐‐Roofing‐specific excerpts from 
APA’s Engineered Wood Construction 
Guide (102 pages)

Link
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Considerations
Lumber, plywood and OSB

• Be extra cautious of plywood and OSB roof decks

• Limit your deck acceptance responsibilities

• Consider more proactive plywood and OSB deck 
replacement

• Consider pull tests for plywood and OSB roof decks when 
using mechanically‐attached membrane systems

Professional Roofing
September 2024

Link
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Nailbase insulation considerations

• Double layer design and application

• Taped joints can control vapor leaks/underlayment wrinkling 
at board joints 

• Pressure‐tested and FRT nailbase are not good ideas for 
nailbase

Polyiso. testing
R‐value testing
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LTTR – ASTM C1303 and ASTM C518

• A 15‐year time‐weighted average R‐value

• The predicted R‐value after 5‐years 
(under controlled laboratory conditions)

R‐value – ASTM C518

• R‐value at the time of the test
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• LTTR and R‐value is typically tested and reported at 75 F.

• NRCA tests at 75 F, but we also test at 40 F and 110 F.

Test results

Thickness
(inches)

Apparent density 
(lb/ft3)

Manufacturer

2.5782.7261c

2.5942.0021p

2.5763.2542c

2.5852.0242p

2.5002.2183p

2.7352.0574p
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Test results

R‐value (75 F)Manufacturer

14.41c

13.91p

13.62c

15.62p

13.23p

15.34p

More test results

R‐value (110 F)R‐value (75 F)R‐value (40 F)Manufacturer

12.814.410.81c

12.013.98.91p

12.113.614.52c

13.415.615.42p

11.613.212.63p

13.115.316.94p
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Preliminary conclusions

• Tested R‐values vary

• Some tested R‐values are already lower than LTTR

• Some samples are exhibiting different characteristics

Preliminary recommendations

• Specify, purchase and sell polyisocyanurate insulation 
(and all insulation products) based on their thicknesses, 
not its R‐values
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“Fully” adhered

Professional Roofing
January 2017

Link
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“Moisture” meter concerns

These meters do not read moisture…
…they are reading relative conductivity, which can be 
correlated to  specific materials in specific conditions 

when properly calibrated. 
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Considerations
“Moisture” meters

• Read/understand the instruction manual

• Understand device sensitivity

• Understand proper operating conditions

• Proper calibration/recalibration is critical

• Don’t overstate the meter’s capability

• Verify job‐specific results with gravimetric analysis

IR thermometers

The same concerns apply:
• Not really measuring 

temperature
• Emissivity
• Reflectivity
• Devices are sensitive to 

temperature and humidity 
changes
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Link

Link
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We’re moving!  NRCA’s new office address as of April 1, 2025…
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